

---

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA

---

Record No. 110669

---

PBM NUTRITIONALS, LLC,

Appellant,

v.

LEXINGTON INSURANCE COMPANY,  
ARCH INSURANCE COMPANY, and  
ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY

Appellees.

---

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* UNITED POLICYHOLDERS  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT

---

Ian D. Titley, Esq.  
(VSB No. 27531)  
GAVIN LAW OFFICES, PLC  
A PROFESSIONAL LIMITED  
LIABILITY COMPANY  
2500 Gaskins Road, Suite B  
Richmond, VA 23238  
idt@gavinlawoffices.com  
Tel: 804.784.4427  
Fax: 804.784.4423

William G. Passannante, Esq.  
(*Pro Hac Vice* Pending)  
wpassannante@andersonkill.com  
Rene F. Hertzog, Esq.  
(*Pro Hac Vice* Pending)  
rhertzog@andersonkill.com  
ANDERSON KILL & OLICK, P.C.  
1251 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10020  
Tel: (212) 278-1000  
Fax: (212) 278-1733

OF COUNSEL:  
Amy Bach, Esq.  
UNITED POLICYHOLDERS  
381 Bush St., 8TH Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
Tel: (415) 393-9990  
Fax: (415) 677-4170

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*  
United Policyholders

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
NATURE OF THE CASE AND STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	1
I.    UNITED POLICYHOLDERS ADOPTS THE STATEMENT OF FACTS AS SET FORTH BY THE POLICYHOLDER, PBM NUTRITIONALS, LLC.....	1
II.   THE INSURANCE COMPANIES’ POSITION IS A CLASSIC EXAMPLE OF THE OVERBROAD APPLICATION OF THE POLLUTION EXCLUSION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I.    THE DRAFTING HISTORY AND INTENT OF THE POLLUTION EXCLUSION.....	3
A.   THE POLLUTION EXCLUSION WAS DRAFTED TO ADDRESS LOSSES CAUSED BY INDUSTRIAL POLLUTION OF THE ENVIRONMENT .....	3
B.   NUMEROUS INSURANCE INDUSTRY STATEMENTS CONFIRMED THE POLLUTION EXCLUSION WOULD BE LIMITED IN SCOPE TO INDUSTRIAL POLLUTION OF THE ENVIRONMENT .....	14
1.   “NOBODY WOULD READ IT THAT WAY” .....	14
II.   THIS COURT SHOULD LIMIT THE “POLLUTION EXCLUSION” TO ITS INTENDED SCOPE OF INDUSTRIAL POLLUTION OF THE ENVIRONMENT .....	18

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
A. THE POLLUTION EXCLUSION USES WORDS THAT ARE TERMS OF ENVIRONMENTAL ART.....	19
B. IN THE RIGHT CONTEXT, INSURANCE COMPANIES IMPROPERLY ARGUE THAT ANYTHING CAN BE A "POLLUTANT" .....	25
C. MANY COURTS HAVE LIMITED THE APPLICATION OF THE POLLUTION EXCLUSION TO INDUSTRIAL POLLUTION OF THE ENVIRONMENT.....	30
D. THE ANALYSIS DOES NOT CHANGE IN THE FIRST-PARTY PROPERTY CONTEXT .....	38
CONCLUSION .....	41

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>American States Ins. Co. v. Kiger</i> , 662 N.E.2d 945 (Ind. 1996) .....	29
<i>American States Ins. Co. v. Koloms</i> , 687 N.E.2d 79 (Ill. 1997).....	31, 34
<i>Atlantic Mut. Ins. Co. v. McFadden</i> , 595 N.E.2d 762 (Mass. 1992).....	31
<i>Avery v. Commercial Union Ins. Co.</i> , 621 So. 2d 184 (La. App. 1993) .....	31
<i>Bentz v. Mutual Fire, Marine &amp; Inland Ins. Co.</i> , 575 A.2d 795 (M.D. App. 1990).....	30
<i>Boise Cascade Corp. v. Reliance Nat’l Indem. Co.</i> , 99 F. Supp. 2d 87 (D. Me. 2000) .....	30
<i>Bituminous Casualty Co. v. Advanced Adhesive Technology</i> , 73 F.3d 335 (11th Cir. 1996).. .....	30
<i>Calvert Ins. Co. v. S &amp; L Realty Corp.</i> , 926 F. Supp. 44 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) .....	30
<i>Center for Creative Studies v. Aetna Life &amp; Casualty Co.</i> , 871 F. Supp. 941 (E.D. Mich. 1994) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cepeda v. Varveris</i> , 651 N.Y.S.2d 185 (N.Y. App. 1996).....	31
<i>City of Chesapeake v. States Self-Insurers Risk Retention Group, Inc.</i> , 628 S.E.2d 539 (Va. 2006) .....	37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Continental Casualty Co. et al. v. Rapid-American Corp. et al.</i> , 80 N.Y.2d 640 (1993) .....	22, 23
<i>Danbury Ins. Co. v. Novella</i> , 727 A.2d 279 (Conn. Super. 1998) .....	23, 31, 34
<i>Doerr v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 774 So. 2d 119 (La. 2000).....	31, 34, 35, 36
<i>Donaldson v. Urban Land Interests, Inc.</i> , 564 N.W.2d 728 (Wis. 1997).....	26, 34
<i>Essex Ins. Co. v. Avondale Mills, Inc.</i> , 639 So. 2d 1339 (Ala. 1994).....	31
<i>Fireguard Sprinkler Sys., Inc. v. Scottsdale Ins. Co.</i> , 864 F.2d 648 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	29
<i>Gamble Farm Inn, Inc. v. Selective Ins. Co.</i> , 656 A.2d 142 (Pa. Super. 1995) .....	31
<i>Garfield Slope Housing Corp. v. Public Serv. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 973 F. Supp. 326, 336 (E.D.N.Y. 1997).....	30
<i>Gaston Cty. Dyeing Machinery Co. v. Northfield Ins. Co.</i> , 524 S.E.2d 558 (N.C. 2000).....	31
<i>Generali-U.S. v. Caribe Realty Corp.</i> , 612 N.Y.S.2d 296 (N.Y. Sup. 1994).....	24, 12
<i>Grow Group, Inc. v. North River Ins. Co.</i> , No. C 92-2328 (SC), 1992 WL 672265 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 14, 1992) .....	27, 31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. Merrett Underwriting Agency Mgt. Ltd.</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993).....	5
<i>Insurance Co. of Ill. v. Stringfield</i> , 685 N.E.2d 980 (Ill. App. 1997).....	31
<i>Island Assocs., Inc. v. Eric Group, Inc.</i> , 894 F. Supp. 200 (W.D. Pa. 1995) .....	23,30, 34
<i>Karroll v. Atomergic Chemetals Corp.</i> , 600 N.Y.S.2d 101 (N.Y. App. 1993).....	27, 31
<i>Keggi v. Northbrook Property &amp; Casualty Insurance Co.</i> , 13 P.3d 785 (Ariz. App. 2000).....	31, 34
<i>Kent Farms, Inc. v. Zurich Ins. Co.</i> , 998 P.2d 292 (Wash. 2000) .....	31
<i>Kenyon v. Security Ins. Co. of Hartford</i> , 626 N.Y.S.2d 347 (N.Y. Sup. 1993).....	31, 34
<i>Lefrak Organization, Inc. v. Chubb Custom Ins. Co.</i> , 942 F. Supp. 949 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	21, 23, 30
<i>Mackinnon v. Truck Insurance Exchange</i> , 73 P.3d 1205 (2003) .....	28, 29, 33
<i>Meridian Mut. Ins. Co. v. Kellman</i> , 197 F.3d 1178 (6th Cir. 1999).....	30, 34
<i>Minerva Enters., Inc. v. Bituminous Cas. Corp.</i> , 851 S.W.2d 403 (Ark. 1993) .....	31
<i>Motorists Mut. Ins. Co. v. RSJ, Inc.</i> , 926 S.W.2d 679 (Ky. App. 1996).....	31, 34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Nautilus Ins. Co. v. Jabar</i> , 188 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 1999) .....	30, 33
<i>New York Trust Co. v. Eisner</i> , 256 U.S. 345 (1921).....	20
<i>Perkins Hardwood Lumber Co. v.</i> <i>Bituminous Casualty Corp.</i> , 378 S.E.2d 407 (Ga. App. 1989).....	27
<i>Porterfield v. Audubon Indem. Co.</i> , 856 So. 2d 789 (Ala. 2002).....	13
<i>Regent Ins. Co. v. Holme</i> , 835 F. Supp. 579 (D. Kan. 1993).....	26, 30
<i>Regional Bank of Co. v. St. Paul Fire &amp; Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 35 F.3d 494 (10th Cir. 1994) .....	30, 34
<i>Roofers’ Joint Trading, Apprentice &amp; Educ.</i> <i>Comm. v. General Acc. Ins. Co.</i> , 713 N.Y.S.2d 615 (N.Y. App. Div. 2000) .....	24, 31, 34
<i>S.N. Golden Estates, Inc. v. Continental Cas. Co.</i> , 680 A.2d 1114 (N.J. Super. 1996) .....	31
<i>Sandbom v. BASF Wyandotte, Corp.</i> , 674 So. 2d 349 (La. App. 1996) .....	23, 31
<i>Sargent Constr. Co. v. State Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 23 F.3d 1324 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	30
<i>Sphere Drake Ins. Co. P.L.C. v. Y.L. Realty Co.</i> , 990 F. Supp. 240 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	22
<i>Stoney Run Co. v. Prudential-LMI Commercial Ins. Co.</i> , 47 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 1995).....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

**Page(s)**

*Thompson v. Temple*,  
580 So. 2d 1133 (La. App. 1991).....31

*Vigilant Ins. Co. v. V.I. Tech.*,  
676 N.Y.S. 2d 596 (N.Y. App. Div. 1998) ..... 38, 39

*Weaver v. Royal Ins. Co.*,  
674 A.2d 975 (N.H. 1996) ..... 24, 31

*West v. Board of Commissioners of the  
Port of New Orleans*,  
591 So. 2d 1358 (La. App. 1991).....31

*West-Am. Ins. Co. v. Tufco Flooring E., Inc.*,  
409 S.E.2d 692 (N.C. App. 1991)..... 31, 32, 33

*Westchester Fire Ins. Co. v. City of Pittsburg, Kan.*,  
794 F. Supp. 353 (D. Kan. 1992).....31

*Western Alliance Ins. Co. v. Gill*,  
686 N.E.2d 997 (Mass. 1997).....31

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C.A. §§ 9601 *et seq.* ..... 4

42 U.S.C.A. §§ 7401 *et seq.* ..... 4

33 U.S.C. §§ 1321 *et seq.* ..... 4

42 U.S.C.A. §§ 6901 *et seq.* ..... 4

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

E.R. Anderson et al., *Insurance Coverage Litigation*,  
§15.07[A] (2d Edition) ..... 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
James H. Brown, <i>Letter to the Editor</i> , NATIONAL UNDERWRITER PROPERTY & CASUALTY ED., Apr. 22, 1996.....	7
John A. MacDonald, <i>Decades of Deceit: The Insurance Industry Incursion into the Regulatory and Judicial Systems</i> , 7-6 COVERAGE (Nov./Dec. 1997).....	18
Lorelie S. Masters, <i>Square Pegs into Round Holes: The Limits of the Absolute Pollution Exclusion in Product Claims</i> , SG004 ALI-ABA 121, 127 (2001)..	16
National Association of Insurance Commissioners, <i>The Proceedings of the National Association of Insurance Commissioners (1982-1989)</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
Jeffrey W. Stempel, <i>Reason and Pollution: Correctly Construing the "Absolute" Exclusion in Context and in Accord with Its Purpose and Party Expectations</i> , 34 TORT & INS. L.J. 1, 37 (1999).....	16
